BIDFORD ON AVON PARISH COUNCIL
In the County of Warwickshire

Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on Monday 25t March 2019 @ 7.30 pm at
the Parish Council Meeting Room, Bramley Way.

PRESENT

Chairman Cllr. Knight, Chairman of the Council

Cllrs. Atkins, Ms Deacon, Fleming, Hiscocks, Mrs Keeley, Pound and
Mrs Taylor

Also present: District Cllr. Cargill
5 members of the public

In attendance: Mrs E. Uggerlgse, Clerk to the Parish Council

1. TO RECEIVE AND ACCEPT APOLOGIES
No apologies received but Cllr Harvey was absent.

2. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
i.  All members of the Council are respectfully reminded that in order to comply

with the Code of Conduct adopted by the Parish Council on 18th December
2017, if any matter arises during the meeting in which they have declared an
Interest, which could be personal or prejudicial, they should declare so and
leave the room.
None declared

ii.  Written requests for Dispensations for DPI should be received by the Clerk no
more than 24 hours prior to the meeting.
Dispensations will be granted as appropriate.
None required
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3. TO APPROVE MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON MONDAY 25th
FEBRUARY 2019
Cllr Ms Deacon proposed the Minutes be accepted as being accurate
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be accepted as an accurate account, and signed by the
Chairman.

4. YOUTH FORUM
None present

5. PUBLIC FORUM
i.  Resident from Saxon Court expressed concern that the planning application
for the old Bakery (70 High Street) had gone to appeal: could this be
explained to her.
The Clerk explained the procedure:
e Any one is entitled to appeal, at a cost, if their
planning application is refused
e The appeal is carried out by HM Planning
Inspectorate, an independent body that represents
the Secretary of State
e Their decision is final - the only recourse is a Judicial
Review
ii. The Resident also raised the issue of rubbish to the rear of the property,
which was private. Council referred her to Stratford-on-Avon DC as the
appropriate authority

6. COUNCILLOR FORUM
i. Premises Gates - a Councillor had a bad injury to her ankle which required 5
stitches and 2 courses of antibiotics, caused when helping the Clerk to close
the gate after the February meeting.
Following this, a risk assessment had been made and concluded that:

e The bottom edge of the gate is very jagged and needs
filing or similar to ensure it is safe - school to be
advised so that WCC can take action

¢ Only one person to actively close the gate to
minimise the risk of injury

ii. Perkins Trust - there are still funds available for youth groups. Deadline is
31st March

7. TO RECEIVE REPORT FROM COUNTY COUNCILLOR
Not present

8. TO RECEIVE REPORT FROM DISTRICT COUNCILLORS

Purdah is now in place but Council business continues.
RESOLVED to note
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9. RECEIVE CLERK’S REPORT
The written report had been circulated and updated report made available at the
meeting
RESOLVED to note

10.TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE PARISH COUNCIL’S WORKING GROUP
i. Amenities WG - Report with Resolutions attached to these Minutes of which
it forms an integral part.
ii. Business Development Strategic WG - the Chairman made a verbal report
e British Legion no news which is worrying although
experience has shown this moves very slowly
e Banner Group - they have been given £500 by the
Chamber of Commerce, which has now ceased to
exist.
Doing very well this year and expecting to be able to
display some 18 banners starting at Easter.
RESOLVED to note
iii. = Burials WG - review took place and no issues of concern.
RESOLVED to note
iv.  Staffing Panel - to note the Clerk’s Annual Appraisal
RESOLVED to note and thank the Clerk for her work

11.TO APPROVE THE STREETLIGHT MAINTANCE CONTRACT WITH WCC
Cost: £1,137.21 per annum
RESOLVED to approve the cost

12. TO APPROVE OPERATION LONDON BRIDGE PROTOCOL
This has been circulated
RESOLVED to approve the Protocol and the Purchase of a 10” x 8” Photo and Frame
and a cost of £78.00

13.TO CONSIDER THE REPLY RECEIVED FROM WCC’S TRAFFIC AND SAFETY
GROUP TO THE REQUEST FORM THE PARISH COUNCIL TO LOOK AT THE
SAFETY OF HONEYBOURNE ROAD FROM THE BRIDGE TO THE CROSSROADS
WITH CLEEVE AND WELFORD ROADS AND TO INTRODUCE SAFETY MEASURES
FOUND NECESSARY (REF. P.C. MINS. FEB 2019/13)
The reply, which advised that there are other locations with worse collision histories
and their limited resources must target these, was a disappointment to Council.
It was proposed that some reflective posts be installed on Cleeve and Welford Roads
at their approach to the junction and the Parish Council offer to contribute to the
cost.
RESOLVED to propose the WCC that reflective posts be installed on Cleeve and
Welford roads to the approach to the junction and that the parish council was
prepared to contribute to this cost to ensure it was carried out.

14.TO APPROVE A PROPOSAL TO INVITE YOUNG PEOPLE TO ASSIST THE CLERK IN
THE PARISH COUCNIL OFFICE UNDER A “WORK EXPERIENCE” SCHEME
The aim is to raise the interest of the younger members in local government and
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how it works to benefit its local community
RESOLVED to approve the scheme

15.TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATIONS

i.

ii.

19/00545/FUL - Miss Anna Wells, 15 Quinneys Lane, B50 4]L

change of use of land (land exchange of land from church curtilage to
residential curtilage) and removal of shed and construction of a double
garage.

RESOLVED by 7 votes in favour and 1 against to make a No Representation
reply

18/02180/FUL and 02181 /LBC Ms Young 38-40 High Street B50 4AA
Sub division of 38-40 High Street to form two separate dwellings. 38 High
Street will be renovated to form a two bed townhouse and 40 High Street will
be renovated throughout.

The proposed plan has been revised and changes have been made to the
internal and external arrangement. The Design, Access and Heritage Statement
has been updated to reflect changes made in response to issues raised by the
conservation Dept.

RESOLVED to note

16.TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE

i.

ii.

Completed accounts for the month of February 2019

These had been circulated

RESOLVED they should be accepted and approved

To approve payments to be made in March 2019

List of cheques to be raised and signed had been circulated. List of payable
invoices £43,597.75

RESOLVED to approve payments and Cllrs Mrs Keeley and Mrs Taylor to sign
the cheques

The meeting closed at approx. 8.45pm

il AWARD SCHEME

- FOUNDATION
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BIDFORD ON AVON PARISH COUNCIL
In the County of Warwickshire

Item 9 - CLERKS REPORT - March 2019

1. EXPENDITURE AUTHORISED BY THE CLERK AS PERMITTED UNDER ITEM
4.1 OF THE ADOPTED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS
i.  Entry sign to Big Meadow with entry fee
New sign required as price has increased. Mark as requested the sam
type of sign as the one to be used when the Big Meadow is closed due to

flood:
v' Pavement sign with new price £130.00
v' 2 x Pavement signs with No Parking £260.00
v Sticker showing £3.00 for gate sign £ 5.00

TOTAL £395.00
ii. 2 xProtector Cabinets
These are required to protect and make safe the electrical extension
points.
TOTAL COST £1,854.00
[t should be noted these were considered and approved by the Amenities WG

2. LOCAL ELECTIONS
This has been publicised both on the Parish Council website, with a new
temporary site, and on Facebook.
There has been some response

3. BIGMEADOW TOILET REFURBISHMENT
The approved contractors were advised immediately and have already started
work. We are aiming at a completion date of 12th April which is the beginning o
the Easter holidays.

Clerk Report March 2019
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4. SAFER WARWICKSHIRE BOARD
[ attended the latest meeting of the above on Friday as the WALC County
Committee representative.
Two issues raised I believe are of relevance to Council and the local community
i.  Chief Constable and the Police Commissioner both advised that there
will be 150 new Police Officers available by the end of this calendar year -
this is as the result of the increase on the precept applied by the Police.
ii. Road Safety the team is currently working to develop a strategy for road
safety in Warwickshire with the aim of restarting the Warwickshire Road
Safety Partnership. [ asked about a timetable for this and was advised
that, hopefully, the ball will start rolling within the next couple of months.
[ shall monitor developments and report...
iii. =~ Warwickshire Fire & Rescue Service (WFRS) [ met the new Fire Chief
office, Kieran Amos, who is tasking over from Andy Hickmott who is
retiring.

Clerk Report March 2019
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1
BIDFORD ON AVON PARISH COUNCIL
In the County of Warwickshire

Item 10 i) REPORT & RESOLUTIONS FROM THE AMENITIES WORKING
GROUP

Meeting took place on Tuesday 19t March 2019 @ 11.30 am
Attendees: Cllrs Harvey, Hiscocks (Chairman) and Mrs Keeley with the Clerk in
attendance.

1. WCAVA Youth and Community Project Report
The Working Group noted the excellent report and recognised that it will take
some time to go through it.
Recommendation to approve that the Amenities WG take the report forward
and bring short, medium and long term proposals to Council to consider and
make decisions.
Disappointment was expressed at the contents of the report and how it had been
presented, with specific reference made regarding:
I.  poor response

ii.  qualitative more that qualitative

iii. ~ norecommendation or conclusion
However, it was noted that the ideas Factory had produced a good response.
Despite the concerns raised, it was believed that the report had sufficient
information to support the recommendation that the Amenities WG consider it a
come forward with proposals for Council to consider and make decisions on.
RESOLVED by Council, by 7 in favour and 1 abstention, to approve the

recommendation that that Amenities WG take the report forward and bring back

short, medium and long terms proposal for Council to consider and make
decision

2. Streetlights
i.  High Street - £33,000 - there is a requirement for 12 more streetlights to
bring it up to the required standard

The BDWG has requested the High Street being given priority which was agreed.
Recommendation to approve the upgrade of the High Street.
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RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

3. Big Meadow Winter Car Park Lights
i.  2xsolarlights £2.950
ii. 2 xstandard £4,100 (part time operation)
Recommendation to approve the installation of 2 solar powered lights
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

4. Jubilee Play Area trim trail
i. Trim TrailLtd £11k

ii. Fenland Leisure £ 7k

iii.  Streetscape £ 9.5k
Recommendation to approve the proposal from Fenland Leisure Products: this
is the company that has installed the excellent Trim Trail on the Big Meadow and
is the most competitively priced.
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

5. Millers Bank
the following issues were raised by Millers Bank residents
i.  Approaches to the POS are muddy and slippery and resident is asking

whether the area should be closed to allow it to recover.
This POS will always have a tendency to be muddy as it is on a flood plain.
If Council is to close it each time this happens to allow it to recover it may
as well close it. I have spoken to SDC and they agree with my thoughts -
itis a POS by the river on a flood plain so it is going to be wet and muddy
in the winter months and the use of same is at users risk. It is a natural
phenomenon not a design fault. Whilst putting wood chippings could
help in the winter it would also detract from grass growing in the
summer.
Recommendation to leave as is
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

ii.  Cyclists are beginning to use this as a trails tract coming from the woods,
across the weir on the north side and out on to the alleyway between nos.
10 and 11.
Working with the EA to see what can be done. No cycling sign is an
option; gates are another though cyclists can lift the bikes over the gate
and continue to race begging the question whether it is worth the cost.
Recommendation to note Council is working with the EA and await to
hear back from them
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

iii. A number of shrubs planted in the last few years are keeling over, and
will probably die for lack of support if nothing is done.
Checked with contractors — shrubs rarely die
Recommendation to note contractors comments
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation
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iv.  While the tree surgeons have done a good job in amputating a number of
older trees, those at the south end of the river bank need surgery to avoid
boughs and possibly the trees themselves, falling into the river. From my
west-facing study on the first floor of my house, I am able to observe
them on a daily basis, and I believe serious consideration should be give
to further lopping.

Contractor has checked the trees - any branches that are in danger of
falling will do so into the river not the POS thus there is no danger to the
public. Any work will be carried out in the Autumn/Winter
Recommendation although it is noted that the trees do not represent a
danger to users of the POS, the WG believe that pollarding of all the
willows along the bank should be carried out earlier rather than later and
would like this work to be carried out this Autumn/Winter - cost to be
sought.

RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

v.  Millers Bank resident is requesting the removal of a tree as it is purported
that it has caused their conservatory to subside. However, the Parish
Council contractors have visited the site and dispute this:

i. Soil is sand not clay as reported
ii. Distance of the tree from the conservatory is 10 metres and the
root mat radius is of no more than 5 metres from the trunk
iii. Birch trees have low water demand
In view of this the Recommendation is that the tree does not need to be
removed as it does not appear to be the cause of the subsidence.
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

6. POS belonging to SDC
It appears that SDC is prepared to hand over the POS that belong to them within
our Parish. However, they would like the Parish Council to send a single request
for all the POS it would like to take over.
The Clerk can think of the following:
i. StLaurencex3
ii.  Kings Lane - Broom
iii. = Marleigh Park (already in hand)
iv. Jubilee
The Clerk has also been advised that, if Council is still interested in taking over
the Taylor Wimpey, to let SDC know and they will see what, if anything can be
done. However, it may come with no funding so bear this in mind. Just to
remind Council that it did not take over the Bovis development because it did
not consider the offer of the commuted sum to be adequate.
Perhaps this is a question that Council has to consider on a separate basis: is it
prepared to take over the maintenance of the POS at a lower cost and subsidise it
for the benefit of the local community or does it continue to refuse to take land
over if the commuted sum is inadequate.
Recommendation that Council request the transfer of al the POS from SDC and
ask their assistance to obtain a transfer for the Taylor Wimpey site.
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RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

7. Drone Policy
Circulated for approval
Recommendation that it be approved
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

8. Music Bandstand
Resident has asked whether this is possible as it may increase visitors to the
Meadow.
[ am enquiring as to whether we would require planning permission and it could
be that we have to ask the EA as well - but will wait to hear back from planning
first.
Indicative prices would be in the area of £45k+ fully installed.
Recommendation no to proceed with this. It is expensive and members have
reported that places such as Stratford, Evesham and Bewdley, which have
stands, they have fallen into disuse.
RESOLVED by Council to approve the recommendation

[tem 10i) Amenities WG Report & Resolutions March. 2019 Page 4



Combined Account Totals by Account Number

Account Name

Debtors Control

VAT Control A/c

Current Bank A/c

CCLA PSDF

General Reserves

EMR Rolling Projects Fund
EMR Allotments

Creditors Control

PAYE Control

Carparking Fees
Lease,Rent,Hire pitches/land
Fishing Righs

Moorings Income
Insurance Claims - Play Equipt
Allotment Rents
Allotment Sundry Income
Donations

Burials

Memorials

Advertising Income
Agency Income

Precept

Grants Received

CCLA PSDF Interest received
Salary & Wages

Casual & agency workers
Rent for Room

Training Costs

Travelling

Janitorial

Business Rates

Water Rates

Rent Paid Parks

Rent Paid Play Areas
Electricity

Waste Disposal
Electricity Streetlights
Gatekeepers Commission
Sundry Expenses
Telephone

Postage & Carriage
Office Stationery
Subscriptions

Bidford on Avon Parish Council
Trial Balance for Month No: 11

Debit

63.12
4,106.77

597,982.65

40,608.37
1,200.00
2,225.00
1,234.00

652.73
2,010.49
843.72
699.13
5,800.00
100.00
484.99
4,013.06
4,793.91
9,5650.00
159.74
868.04
84.77
276.37
1,824.87

Page No 1

Credit

3,729.73

161,832.17
350,114.64
877.00
7,063.99
1,730.14
17,804.18
4,611.39
1,111.00
1,410.06
150.00
817.88
887.76
960.00
8,015.00
1,683.33
75.00
3,898.62
258,975.00
10,899.56
2,982.65

Continued on Page 2



Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Trial Balance for Month No: 11

Combined Account Totals by Account Number

Account Name

Insurance

Broadband and Internet
Equipment Rental

Accounts Support

IT & Computer Support
Website

Publicity & Special Events
New Office Equipment
Village Improvement

Building Maintenance
Newsletter

Vandalism Repairs

General Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Egquipment Maintenance

Tree Maintenance
Lengthman

Grass Cutting

Play Area Maintenance
Footpath & Verge Mtce

War Memorial Maintenance
Street Furniture & Signs
Flower Boxes

Streetlights R & M

Solar Streetlight - Broom
Legal and Professional

Audit Fees External & Internal
Big Meadow Electricity Supply
Grants and Donations

Tfr frm EMR Millers Bank Maint

Trial Balance Total :
Difference :

Debit

2,404.92
210.87
452.88
3,482.60
612.45
1,073.30
501.78
22.95
9,022.52
95.00
1,673.40
810.13
17,126.04
535.96
587.95

7,305.00

293.73
23,328.38
17,342.77
11,793.72

1,250.00

6,328.37

4,438.90

29,708.43

1,410.00

5391.42

3,705.82
12,920.08

843,411.10
0.00

Credit

1,001.00

2,781.00

843,411.10
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Receipt
Ref

BGC

502736
502736
502736
502736

Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Cash Book No : 1
Bank Current Account
Receipts received between 01/02/2019 and 28/02/2019

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £VAT Alc Centre
£ Amount
Banked on : 12/02/2019 1692.07
Sales Recpts Page 53 1692.07 1692.07 Debtors
Control
Banked on : 18/02/2019 4.00
Ariel Direct Ltd 4.00 Telephone Administration 4.00
Banked on : 18/02/2019  628.72
AE Bennett (1304) 185.00 Burials Cemetery 185.00
AE Bennett (1305) 305.00 Burials Cemetery 305.00
G Clifford (433) 95.00 15.83 Memorials Cemetery 79.17
Youth Club (475) 43.72 43.72 Debtors
Control
Banked on : 18/02/2018 1276.00
Sales Recpts Page 55 1276.00 1276.00 Debtors
Control
Total Receipts : 3,600.79 3,011.79 15.83 573.17




Bidford on Avon Parish Council
Cash Book No : 1

Payments made between 01/02/2019 and 28/02/2019

Bank Current Account

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Cheque Total Amnt £ Creditors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount
06/02/2019 Omnicapital DD 29,83 497 Telephone Administration 24.86
08/02/2019 EDF Energy - DD DD 639.82 639.82 Creditors
Control
11/02/2019 Bidford Banner Group FPO 560.00 Bidford Banner 560
Community Alc
14/02/2019 Scottish Power DD 19.76 3.29  Electricity Street Lighting 16.47
Streetlights
20/02/2019 Water+Plus - DD [3]0] 5.73 573 Creditors
Control
22/02/2019 Mrs E Uggerloese SO 2015.92 Net Pay 201592
25/02/2019 Arrowscape 7175 368.00 368.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Building & Plumbing Supplies L 7176 862.64 862.64 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Canon UK Ltd 7177 62.10 62.10 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Cleansing Service Group Ltd 7178 193.00 193.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Greenbarnes Ltd 7179  3666.74 3666.74 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Grundon Waste Management Ltd 7180 363.54 363.54 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Limebridge Rural Services Ltd 7181 3360.00 3360.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 PKEF Littlejohn LLP 7182 720.00 720.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 The Play Inspection Company Lt 7183 390.00 390.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 D J Prickett 7184 510.00 510,00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Proplant (UK} Ltd 7185 518,40 518.40 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 SLCC Enterprises Ltd 7186 339.00 339.00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Elisabeth Uggerloese 7187 111.68 111.68 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 WALC 7188 35,00 35,00 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 Warwickshire County Council 7189  1846.94 1846,94 Creditors
Control
25/02/2019 CAB - Grant 7190  2067.08 Grants & Grants & 2067.08
Donations Donations
Power Gen C
27/02/2019 Vodafone - DD DD1 4217 42 17 Creditors
Control
27/02/2019 Bidford Community Library Ltd SO 200.00 200.00 Creditors
Control
28/02/2019 Warks PS SO 82564 Pension 82564
Contribution
28/02/2019 Microshade VSM - SO SO1 57.54 57.54 Creditors
Control
28/02/2019 DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd- SO2 252,00 252.00 Creditors
Control
28/02/2019 Limebridge Rural Services Ltd SO3 208886 2088.86 Creditors
Control
Total Payments : 22,151.39 16,633.16 8.26 5.5609.97







Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 28/02/201 Page No 2

Month No : 11

Newsletter
Election Costs

Civic & Democratic :- Expenditure

Net Expenditure over Income

Grants & Donations Power Gen C
Grants and Donations

Grants Received

Grants & Donations Power Gen C :- Income

Net Expenditure over Income

Capital & Projects

Publicity & Special Events
Village Improvement

General Maintenance

Grass Cutting

Play Area Maintenance
Street Furniture & Signs
Legal and Professional

Big Meadow Electricity Supply
CP New Streetlights

Rolling Projects Provision
Funding from Rolling Projects

Capital & Projects :- Expenditure
Grants Received

Capital & Projects :- Income

Net Expenditure over iIncome

Parks and Outside Areas
Casual & agency workers
Training Costs

Janitorial

Water Rates

Rent Paid Parks

Rent Paid Play Areas
Electricity

Cost Centre Report

Actual Year Current Funds % of
To Date Annuat Bud Available Budget
1,601 2,020 419 79.2
0 2,500 2,500 0
1,731 4,720 2,989 36.7 %
1,731 4,720 2,989
12,920 21,400 8,480 60.4
12,920 21,400 8,480 60.4 %
-750 0 0
-750 0
13,670 21,400 7,730
33 0 -33 0
440 0 -440 0
717 0 -717 0
104 0 -104 0
5,747 0 -5,747 0
3,056 0 -3,056 0
2,000 0 -2,000 0
3,706 0 -3,706 0
0 11,500 11,500 0
0 50,000 50,000 0
0 -11,500 -11,500 0
15,803 50,000 34,197 316 %
11,750 0 0
11,750 0
4,053 50,000 45,947
1,200 2,000 800 60
120 0 -120 0
1,961 1,000 -961 196.1
672 440 -232 152.8
5,800 12,000 6,200 48.3
100 0 -100 0
28 0 -28 0



Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 28/02/201 Page No 3

Month No : 11

Waste Disposal
Gatekeepers Commission
Sundry Expenses

Village Improvement
Building Maintenance
Vandalism Repairs
General Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Tree Maintenance

Grass Cutting

Play Area Maintenance
Street Furniture & Signs
Legal and Professional
Grants and Donations

Tfr frm EMR Millers Bank Maint

Parks and Outside Areas :- Expenditure
Carparking Fees
Lease,Rent Hire pitches/land
Fishing Righs
Moorings Income
Insurance Claims - Play Equipt
Concessions
Advertising Income

Parks and Outside Areas :- Income

Net Expenditure over Income

Allotments

Water Rates

Publicity & Special Events
General Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Tfr to EMR Allotments

Allotments :- Expenditure
Allotment Rents
Allotment Sundry Income

Allotments :- Income

Net Expenditure over Income

Cost Centre Report

Actual Year Current Funds % of
To Date  Annual Bud Available Budget

3,088 8,000 4,012 499

9,550 6,000 -3,550 159.2

11 500 489 22

58 0 -58 0

0 1,000 1,000 0

492 1,800 1,308 27.3

15,576 10,000 -5,576 155.8

0 500 500 0

6,870 2,000 -4,870 3435

14,229 15,000 771 94.9

11,596 15,000 3,404 77.3

1,221 250 -971 488.3

350 0 -350 0

0 3,600 3,600 0

-2,781 0 2,781 0

71,042 79,090 8,048 89.8 %

17,804 12,500 142.4

4,611 2,500 184.5

1,111 1,100 101

1,410 1,325 106.4

150 0 0

0 2,080 0

75 0 0

25,162 19,505 129.0 %
45,880 59,585 13,705

0 550 550 0

37 0 -37 0

85 260 175 32.7

338 0 -338 0

0 1,590 1,590 0

460 2,400 1,940 19.2 %

818 2,400 34.1

888 0 0

1,706 2,400 71.1%
-1,246 0 1,246



Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 28/02/201 Page No 4

Month No : 11 Cost Centre Report
Actual Year Current Funds % of
To Date Annual Bud Available Budget
Cemetery
Business Rates 844 750 -94 1125
Water Rates 27 500 473 5.4
Office Stationery 115 100 -15 114.6
Subscriptions 90 90 0 100
Village Improvement 50 0 -50 0
General Maintenance 93 10,000 9,907 09
Equipment Maintenance 488 0 -488 0
Equipment Maintenance 250 750 500 33.3
Tree Maintenance 300 500 200 60
Grass Cutting 8,227 0 -8,227 0
Cemetery :- Expenditure 10,483 12,690 2,207 826 %
Donations 60 0 0
Burials 8,015 5,000 160.3
Memoriais 1,583 2,000 79.2
Cemetery Maintenance Income 0 686 0
Cemetery :- Income 9,658 7,686 125.7 %
Net Expenditure over Income 825 5,004 4,179
Street Lighting
Electricity 457 0 -457 0
Electricity Streetlights 4,794 7,400 2,606 64.8
General Maintenance 0 1,800 1,800 0
Streetlights R & M 29,708 0 -29,708 0
Solar Streetlight - Broom 1,410 0 -1,410 0
Street Lighting :- Expenditure 36,369 9,200 -27,169 395.3%
Net Expenditure over Income 36,369 9,200 -27,169
Village Management
Waste Disposal 0 500 500 0
Publicity & Special Events 432 0 -432 0
Village Improvement 8,474 6,500 -1,974 130.4
Vandalism Repairs 318 0 -318 0
General Maintenance 627 500 127 125.4
Equipment Maintenance 48 0 -48 0
Tree Maintenance 135 550 415 245
Lengthman 294 1,000 706 294
Grass Cutting 253 0 -253 0



Bidford on Avon Parish Council

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 28/02/201 Page No 5

Month No : 11 Cost Centre Report
Actual Year Current Funds % of
To Date Annual Bud Available Budget

Footpath & Verge Mtce 11,794 11,400 -394 103.5
War Memorial Maintenance 1,250 500 -750 250
Street Furniture & Signs 2,052 3,000 948 68.4
Flower Boxes 4,439 5,100 661 87
Legal and Professional 0 250 250 0
Village Management :- Expenditure 30,116 29,300 -816 102.8 %
Donations 900 0 0
Agency Income 3,180 3,000 106
Village Management :- Income 4,080 3,000 136.0 %

Net Expenditure over income 26,036 26,300 264




Linked to Cash Book : 1

Invoice
Date

04/12/2018

03/03/2019

26/02/2019

24/03/2019
24/03/2019

15/01/2019
15/01/2019
15/01/2019
16/01/2019
19/02/2019
19/02/2019
25/02/2019

28/02/2019
28/02/2019

28/02/2019

Bidford on Avon Parish Council

List of Purchase Ledger CHEQUE PAYMENTS Entered 25/03/2019

Ledger : 1 Month: 12

Amount

Invoice No Supplier Name and Invoice Details Due

Supplier : Arrowscape

18/1812 website maint 1/7 to 30/9 358.00
Above paid on : 25/03/2019

Supplier : Nic Ashford

01/2019 Combination rope lock 15.00
Above paid on ;: 25/03/2019

Supplier : John Astley & Sons Ltd

108682 Refuse sacks 192.00
Above paid on ; 25/03/2019

Supplier : Alice Duchess Dudley

Si445 Big Meadow 29/9 to 24/3 5800.00

S1456 Inc in rent 27/11 to 24/3 290.96
Above paid on : 25/03/2019

Building & Plumbing Supplies Ltd

2/1545168 Grave & sharp sand 131.48

2/1545316 gravel 94.56

2/1545404 Gravel & sharp sand 136.19

2/1545983 gravel, white line paint 43.91

2/1565375 Sharp sand/ballast 19.08

2/1565495 Ballast/cement 50.38

2/1568892 Paint,w/spirit,brush, WD40 86.23
Above paid on : 25/03/2019

Supplier : Fenland Leisure Products Ltd

SIN029540 maintain climbing unit 717.00

SIN029644 Big Meadow Play Equip 16391.20 -
Above paid on : 25/03/2019

Supplier : Grunden Waste Management Ltd

Gl02611178  Container Rental Feb 19 362.82

Above paid on : 25/03/2019

Discount
Taken

0.00
0.00

By Cheque No 7192 (/\/\

0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

0.00
0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

0.00
0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

0.00
0.00
By Cheque No

7197 (/\/

362.82
362.82

7198 k/

___Amount  |nvoice
Paid Balance
358.00 0.00
358.00
15.00 0.00
7193
192.00 0.00
192.00
7194 W
5800.00 0.00
290.96 0.00
6,090.96
7195
131.48 0.00
94.56 0.00
136.19 0.00
43.91 0.00
19.08 0.00
50.38 0.00
86.23 0.00
561.83 /
7196 ‘/\/\
717.00 0.00
1639120 ,/ 0.00
17108.20

/ 0.00

Cont Page2



18/02/2019
26/02/2019
27/02/2019

02/03/2019

28/02/2019

16/01/2019
22/01/2019

28/02/2019

05/03/2019

06/03/2019

31/01/2019
28/02/2019
15/03/2019
15/03/2019
15/03/2019
15/03/2019
15/03/2019

23/03/2019

U

Supplier :
207159
207721
207780

Supplier :
2MAR2019

Supplier :
1662,

Supplier :
32445
32472

Supplier :
FEB2019

Supplier :
25163

Supplier :
0000268560

1/2019

02/2019
03/2019
04/2019
05/2019
07/2019
08/2019

Supplier :
MARCH19

Hartwell & Co (Timber) Ltd
Postcrete

O/no 217940

Post & Postcrete

Above paid on

Clir J Harvey
NALC Legal Issues trainin

Above paid on

Limebridge Rural Services Ltd - SO
Footpath clear low branch

Above paid on
Pipetek Supplies Ltd

Socket & ducting
Big Meadow

Above paid on

D J Prickett
Feb play area check

Above paid on

Proplant (UK) Ltd
hire compacting plate 4/3

Above paid on

Shaw & Sons Ltd
1507/Register of Burials

Above paid on

Mark Smith

Stone B Meadow Rd
Turf Big Meadow

Miller Bank, Broom
Dugdale

Bidford rubbish Oct-Mar
New fence Marley Park
Dug Dale & carpark

Above paid on

Elisabeth Uggerloese
Clerks Expenses March 19

Above paid on

72.86
43.11
62.30

: 25/03/2019

13.05

: 25/03/2019

954.00

: 25/03/2019

834.72

124.90

: 25/03/2019

620.00

: 25/03/2019

27.72

: 25/03/2019

344.40

: 25/03/2019

4100.00
1870.00
1105.00
470.00
3750.00
748.50
110.00

: 25/03/2019

58.38

: 25/03/2019

Page 2
0.00 72.86 0.00
0.00 43.11 0.00
0.00 62.30 ., 0.00
0.00 178.27 v/

By Cheque No 7199

0.00 13.05 / 0.00
0.00 13.05

"

By Cheque No 7200

0.00 954.00
0.00 954.00
By Cheque No 7201 V\/
0.00 834.72
0.00 124.90
0.00

By Cheque No 7202

0.00

0.00
0.00

959.62 1;\/_/

0.00 620.00 0.00
0.00 620.00 /

By Cheque No 7203 M
0.00 27.72 0.00
0.00 27172

By Cheque No 7204 \/\/
0.00 344.40 0.00
0.00 344.400"

By Cheque No 7205 M/\
0.00 4100.00 0.00
0.00 1870.00 0.00
0.00 1105.00 0.00
0.00 470.00 0.00
0.00 3750.00 0.00
0.00 748.50 0.00
0.00 110.00 0.00
0.00 12,153.50

By Cheque No 7206 M/ _
0.00 58.38 0.00
0.00 58.38 /

By Cheque No 7207 '

Cont page 3



Supplier :
04/03/2019 10225447

Supplier :
19/03/2019 800

Page 3
Warwickshire County Councll

Tower Hill Farm 29/9-24/3 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
0.00 100.00
Above paid on : 25/03/2019 By Cheque No 7208 0‘/\

Warwickshire Community &Voluntary
Consultation community fa 3500.00 0.00 3500.00 0.00
0.00  3,500.00 /
Above paid on : 25/03/2019 By Cheque No 7209 (\/t/

PAYMENT TOTALS 0.00  43,597.75






